Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 153

REIMBURSEMENT FOR BLOOD PRODUCTS AND SUPPLIES USED
IN THE HOME CARE OF HEMOPHILIA

DHS 153.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 153.04 Patient certification.

DHS 153.02 Definitions. DHS 153.05 Provider approval.

DHS 153.03 Eligibility. DHS 153.06 Provider reimbursement.

DHS 153.035 Termination of eligibility DHS 153.07 Participant liability

DHS 153.037 Retroactive eligibility DHS 153.08 Standards for comprehensive treatment centers.

Note: Chapter HSS 153 as it existed on December 31, 1994 was repealed and §10) “Income” means a familg total earningsjncluding

newchapter HSS 15®as created &ctive January 1, 1995. Chapter HSS 153 wa; f _
renumberedo chapter HFS 153 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and correctigxggesand salary and net income from self-employment, as well

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., St&egister September1 999, No. 525  aS Unear.ned incorr]e. including SQCial Secwity and .supplemental
ChapterHFS 153 was renumbered chapter DHS 153 under s. 13.92 (4)$3t&.,  security income, dividends and interest income, income from

andcorrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., SRegjister January 2009 No. 637 estatesr trusts, net rental income, public assistance, pensions or
. ) _annuities, unemployment compensation, maintenancealdr
DHS 153.01  Authority and purpose.  This chapter is mony, child support or family support, nontaxable deferred com
promulgatedinder the authority of s49.685 (8) (c)49.687(1)  pensationand nontaxable interest such as intesasederal, state
and227.11 (2), Stats., to implement a program of reimbursemegg municipal bonds, but not capital gains income.
for the cosof blood products and supplies for use in the home care(ll) “Maintenanceprogram’ means patient therapeutic

Oergtso'rd?rgrngf is\ﬁfggfgr:b‘ggggﬁ\l‘f 4222;01@122' and treatment regimen, including medical, dental, social and
y- LrReg i : : vocationalrehabilitation services and home health care.

DHS 153.02 Definitions. In this chapter: (11g) “Medical assistance” has the meaning specified in s.

(1) “Approved source” means a provider who has an agreég'43(8)’ Stats., and ch&HS 101t0 108

mentwith a comprehensive hemophilia treatment center for dis, (111) “Medicare” means the health insurance program -oper

tribution of blood products and supplies to program participantaiedby the U.S. department of health eémdnan services under
. proc PP1Es 10 program Paricipan,” 13950 1395zzand 42 CFR Pts. 405 to 421.
(Am) “BadgerCare” means the medicadssistance-related

roaramestablished under 49 665 Stats.. and ch&HS 101to (12) “Participant”meansa patient who has been found eligi
goégr Stablis . 3 S ble by the department under49.685 Stats., and this chapter for
imbursementor the costs of blood products and supplies used
the home care of hemophilia.
(13) “Patient” means gperson diagnosed as having hemo
philia.
(14) “Physiciandirector” meanghe medical director of the

(2) “Casemanagement services” means services essential ﬁg
effectiveuse of blood products and supplieamely home care
initial training, nurse monitoring for participant compliarzcel
annualcomprehensive evaluation of a participant.

(3) “Comprehensivenemophilia treatment center” meaas ; - i
center,including its satellite facilities, certified by the departmerffomMPrehensivehemophilia treatment center which drectly
underthis chapter to provide services, including development BSPonsibléior a patiens maintenance program.
maintenanceprograms, to persons with hemophilia asttier (15) “Program” means the hemophiliaome care program
relatedcongenital bleeding disorders. unders.49.685 Stats., and this chapter

(4) “Current year” means the.2-month period beginning (16) “Provider” means acomprehensive hemophilia treat
with the month of a patiers first application to the hemophilia mentcenter an approved source of blood products and supplies
homecareprogram, or beginning with the month of a particigant©r & provider of case management services for program partici

subsequen@nnual recertification for the program. pants. _ S _
(5) “Department’means the \consindepartment of health ~_(17) “Resident’means any person who is living indtbnsin
services. with the intention of remainingermanently in the state. A person

underthe age of 18 is a resident if he or she is determined to be a
{gﬁ{denﬁn accordance with s. DWDL115.
ote: DWD 11.15 was repealedfefi-1-02.

(18) “SeniorCare”means the program of prescriptidrug

(6) “Family” means a patient and that patisispouse, if any
andany other person who is claimed as a dependent of that pat
or that patiens spouse owho claims that patient as a dependent

;Jenddeergli;ﬁcgmse' ;g;eﬁggjlr:]evem@de for the purpose of filing a assistancéor eligible elderly persons under49.688 Stats., and
) ch.DHS 109

(7) “Federalpoverty guidelines” means the annuallydated  igory: cr. Register December1994, No. 468ef. 1-1-95:CR 04-051 cr.
poverty income thresholds by family size published each year fay), (119), (1) and (18Register November 2004 No. 585. 12-1-04; correc

the U.S. department diealth and human services in the federq'Pnsin (1m), (5), (1g) and (18) made underls.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats.Register
register_ anuary2009 No. 637

St N eyl idelines for 1999 were published iRederalReg by 153,03 Eligibility.  To be eligible for the hemophilia
(8) “Hemophilia” means a bleeding disorder resulting from §omecare program, a patient shall:

geneticallydetermined clottindactor, protein or platelet function (1) Be a resident of V¥consin;

abnormalityor deficiency (2) Be diagnosed by a comprehensive hemophilia treatment
(9) “Home care” means a patiest'self-infusion of blood centeras having hemophilia;

productson an outpatient basis, or the infusion of blood products (3) Enter into a written agreement with eomprehensive

to a patient on an outpatient basis by a person trained in that prdemophiliatreatment center for compliance with a maintenance

dure. program. The agreement shall specify:
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(a) The services to be provided; department financial statement form received from the depart

(b) Responsibilities of the patient and the center relating faent. The participant shall provide to the department full, truthful
developmentof the plan of treatment and conformance of thand correctnformation necessary for the department to determine

patientto applicable center policies; eligibility and liability
(c) The manner in which services are to be controlled, coordi (4) REVOCATION OR NONRENEWAL OF CERTIFICATION. The
natedand evaluated by the center; and departmentnay revoke or not renew a participantertification

(d) Procedures for semi—annual evaluation of the maintenaritéhe departmerftnds that the participant is no longer eligible for
program and for verification that the patient is complying with theprogram. The department shall send writtetice of revoca
establishedreatment regimen; and tion or nonrer_1ewa| to the participant, stating the reason for it and

(4) Provideto the department or itdesignated agent full, with information that the participant may requastearing under
truthful andcorrect information necessary for the department &!0-(7) on that decision.
determineeligibility and liability on forms specified by the (5) PARTICIPANT RESPONSIBILITYTO PROVIDEINFORMATION. (&)
department.A patient shall be ineligible for financial assistancé participant shall inform the department within &ys of any
if he or she refuses to provide information, withhatdisrmation, changein address, other source of health care coverage or family
refusesto assisthe department in verifying the information orsize,or any change in income of more than 10%.
providesinaccurate information. The department may veuify (b) The department may verify or audit a participanstal
auditan applicans total family income. family income. Thelepartment may redetermine a participant’

(5) Complete one of the following actions: estimatedtotal family income for the current year based on a

(a) First apply for benefits under all other health care coveragkangein the familys financial circumstances.
programsfor which the person may reasonably be eligible, includ (6) CoNFIDENTIALITY OF PATIENT INFORMATION. All personally
ing medicare, BadgerCare, medical assistance and SeniorCafgentifiable information provided byr on behalf of a patient to

(b) Apply for and receive from the departmenwaiver from the department shall remain confidential and mayb®otised for
par (a) for religious reasons. If the department does not approairy purpose other than to determine program eligibipgtient
therequest for a waivetheapplicant shall meet the requirementsiability and the payment of claims. Statistical analyses of pro
of par (a). gramdata may not reveal patient identity

Note: Persons desiring a waiver from the requirements undefapahould sub : ; ;
mit their request to the Division of Public Health, Bureau of Community Health (7) APPEAL. A patient denied assistance under E{QDOI’ a

Promotion, Wisconsin Chronic Disease ProgramQPBox 2659, Madison, Wi participantwhose certification is revoked aot renewed under
53701-2659pr call 1-800-947-9627. Requests must describe the batlie of sub.(4) may request a hearing on that decision unde22&44
religiousbelief that precludes application for benefits under one or more pfahe g : P
gramslisted under par(a). to 227.5Q Stats., bythe department of administratisrdivision
History: Cr. Registey Decemberl994, No. 46gef. 1-1-95,CR 04-051cr. (5) _of hearings and appeals. _T_hf_s request f(_)r a hearing shall be-in writ
RegisterNovember 2004 No. 58&ff. 12-1-04. ing and shall be sent thedivision of hearings and appeals so that
o N N it is receivedhere within 30 days after the date of the notice of
DHS 153.035 Termination of eligibility . Eligibility 4

. . . . denial,revocation or nonrenewal of certification.
underthe hemOph”'a home care program is terminated 'fainy Note: The mailing address of the Division of Hearings and Appeal©isBdx

the following events occur: 7875, Madison, lconsin 53707.
(1) The patient dies. History: Cr. Registey December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95.
(2) The patient moves out of the state aftdnsin. .
History: CR 04-051cr. Register November 2004 No. 58, 12-1-04. DHS 153.05 Provider approval. (1) COMPREHENSIVE

HEMOPHILIA TREATMENT CENTERS. (@) Condition. 1. To be reim
DHS 153.037 Retroactive eligibility . Retroactiveeligi- bursedby the program for blood products and suppligsiuding
bility is not available under the hemophilia home care progragasemanagement services, provided to program participants, a
Patientswho are found to be eligible undebD#dS 153.0%ecome  centertreating hemophilia patients shall submit an application
eligible for benefits on the date the application was received. the department and shall comply with the standands. DHS
History: CR 04-051cr. Register November 2004 No. 583f. 12-1-04. 153.08 Within 60 days after receiving a complete application for
. o certification, the department shall either approve or deny the
DHS 153.04 Patient certification. (1) APPLICATION. To  application. If the application islenied, the department shall give
apply for assistance in payirfgr the costs of blood products andhe gpplicant reasons, in writing, for the denial.
suppliesused in the home care ldémophilia, a patient shall cem 2. As partof its application for certification under péa), a

plete a form available from a comprehensive hemophilia {reaﬁemo hiliatreatment center shall execuewritten agreement
mentcentey and shall submit the completfedim either to the cen | - P : ar
| with thedepartment to be a comprehensive hemophilia treatment

ter or directly to the department. Thlwmpleted form shal t dt : tate reimb Fihi t shall
includea signed certification by the physician director of the cef€/t€rand to receive state reimbursementus agreement snafl,
unlessterminated by either partyemain in fullforce and déct

ter that the patient has successfully participated in a hware X
program,and that the physician director will review the patientTom the date of execution.
maintenanceprogram every 6 months and, on request of the (b) Border state teatment centers.The department may
departmentwill verify that the patient is complying with the pro approvea hemophilia treatment center in a state borderingisn W
gram. consinas a comprehensive hemophilia treatment céfrtes cen
(2) NOTIFICATION OF APPLICANT. Thedepartment shall certify t€r is within 100 miles of the Wconsin borderhas a practice
a patient as eligible for reimbursement foart of the costs of Whichincludesproviding blood products and supplies tesgon-
blood products and supplies used in the home treatmémeroé ~ Sin residents and meets the requirements for certification-speci
philia if all requirements under §§HS 153.03are met. The fiedin s.DHS153.08 A border state treatment center is subjept
departmentshall notify the patient, in writing, of its decisionto the same ruleand contractual agreements as comprehensive
within 60 days after the department receives an application figmophiliatreatment centers located indgbnsin.
assistancelf the application is denied, the notice shall include the (c) List of appovedsouces. A comprehensive hemophilia
reasorfor denial with information that the patient may requestt@eatmententer shall, upon requegftthe department, furnish in
hearing under sul§7) on that decision. writing the names andddresses of all vendors of blood products
(3) RecerTIFIcATION. Certification is for one year To be andsupplies provided to participaritsthe hemophilia home care
recertified,a participantshall complete, sign and submit to thgrogram.
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(2) OTHER PROVIDERS. TO receive reimbursement, a sourceontaincosts, including prior authorization and other limitations
approvedby a comprehensive hemophilia treatment cesttatl  regarding health care utilization and reimbursement.

either: History: Cr. Registey Decemberl994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95;CR 04-051cr. (3)
. . . Register N ber 2004 No. 583f. 12-1-04.
€) Prowde a copy of a signed agreement with the treatmé?‘?t egister November °-3
centerto provide blood products or supplies; or DHS 153.07 Participant liability . (1) CaLcuLaTiON. A
(b) Be limited to reimbursement for provision of case managparticipant'sliability to contributetoward the cost of treatment
mentservices. shallbe calculated in accordance with suB$to(4). If there are
History: Cr. Registey December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95. 2 or more participants in theame family the family’s liability
_ ) shallbe limited to the liability of one member of the family
DHS 153.06 Provider reimbursement. (1) CLAM (2) INCOME DEDUCTIBLE. A participant whose estimated total

FORMS. (a) A provider shall use claim forms furnished or-preamily income in the current year is at or above 200% of the fed
scribedby thedepartment or its fiscal agent, except that a providgfa| poverty guidelines shall obligate or expehe following per
may submit claims by electronic media or electronic submissiQintageof that income to pay the cost of medical treatment for the
if the provideor billing service is approved by the department fafonditionbeforethe hemophilia home care program will provide
electronicclaims submission. assistancén paying for the cost of treatment:

(b) Claims shall be submitted in accordance with the claims (a) When total family income is from 200% to 25@%4he fed
submissionrequirements, claim form instructions and codingralpoverty guidelines, 0.50% of that income.
informationprovided by the department or its fiscal agent. (b) When total family income is more than 250% but not more

(c) Every claim submitted shall be signed by the provider @ian 275% of the federal poverty guidelines, 0.75% of that
the providers authorized representative, cert!fylng to the truthfulncome.
ness,accuracy and completeqess of the claim. _ . (c) When total family income is more than 2758t not more

(2) TiMELINESS. (a) A claim shall be submitted within 12than300% of the federal poverty guidelines, 1.0% of that income.
monthsafter the date that services for which the claim is made are(q) \whentotalfamily income is more than 300% but not more

provided, except that a claim may be submitted later if the depafian 3259 of the federal poverty guidelines, 1.25% of that
mentis notifiedwithin that 12 month period that the sole reasogpcome.

for late submission concerns anotherding source and the claim . ;
: : i 2. P (e) When total family income is more than 325% but not more
is submitted within 180 days after obtaining a decisiomeom than350% of the federal poverty guidelines, 2.0% of that income.

bursemenfrom the other funding source. o .
g (f) When total family incomés more than 350% but not more

(b) A claim may not be submitted until after the patient h 0 T 0
takendelivery of the blood products and supplies. e}ﬁ?gn?gém of the federal poverty guidelines, 2.75% of that
e

(3) PavmenT. (a) The department shall establish allowable gy \yhen total family income is more than 375% but not more
costsfor blood products and supplies as a basis for reimbursifgyn 40005 of the federal poverty guidelines, 3.5% of that income.

prowders: (h) When total family income is more than 400% of the federal
(b) Reimbursement may not be made for any cost of bloed SRverty guidelines, 4.5% of that income.

pliesand equipment payable under atlger state or federal pro (3) PARTICIPANT COINSURANCE. (a) A participant shall pay a

gramor any grant o_r .contract.. . coinsurancemount to cover part of the cost of blood products and
(c) Before submitting a claim to the hemophilia home care praggmecare supplies.

gram, a provider shall seek payment for services providegar

ticipantfrom medicare, medical assistance or another health Cay

planif the participant is eligibléor services under medicare, med

ical assistance or the other health care plan. - .
(c) The amount of a participasttoinsurance shall be related

(d) When benefits from medicare, medical assistanice y, ¢y size and to family income roundedtte nearest whole
anotherhealth care plan or other third party payer have been pajily o, in accordance with the schedule able 153.07.
in whole or in part to the provideheamount of the payment from !

all other payers shall be indicated on or with the bill to the hemg (d) The amount that a patient pays in coinsuraamzeually
philia home care program. The amount of the medicare, medigigy not exceedhe following applicable percentage of the fami
assistanceother health care plan or other third party payer-ein¥ > iNcome, rounded to the nearest whole dollar:
bursemenshall reduce the amount of the claim for hemophilia 1. For an income of up to $10,000, 3%);

homecare program payment. 2. For an income of $10,001 to $20,000, 4%;

(e) If a provider receives a payment under the program to 3. For an income of $20,001 to $40,000, 5%;
which the provider is not entitled or in an amount greater than that 4. For an income of $40,001 to $60,000, 6%;
tOtWhIC'[?l the prov;defr tlrs] entitled, thgrovider shall prompttlyt/ " 5. For an income of $60,001 to $80,000, 7%:
[ji;;r;tmeemamoun ot the erroneous or excess payment 10 eg - o1 an income of $80,001 to $100,000, 9%; and

(f) A provider may request a hearing to review a decision to 7. Foran income of $100,001 and o8%. . )
deny payment or the level of payment. A request ftrearing (4) PARTICIPANT COPAYMENT. When a pharmgicy dlrectly bills
shailbe filed with the departmestbfice of administrative hear thehemophilia homeare program for a prescription received by
ings within 90 days after the date of the payment or decigion & Program participant, the participant is responsible for a $7.50
denypayment. A request for a hearing is considered filed up§RPymenamount for each generic drug an815.00 copayment
its receipt by the dice of administrative hearings. All appeals@mountfor each brand name drug. o
shallinclude writtendocumentation and any information deemed (5) ESTATERECOVERY. (@) An heir or beneficiary of the estate
necessanby the department. Hearings shall be conducted i@f a participant or a participastsurviving spouse may apply to

b) A participants coinsurance amount shall be determined at
time the patient is certified for eligibility and annually thereaf
ter.

accordancevith subchlll of ch. 227 Stats. the department for a waiver of an estataim filed by the depart
Note: The mailing address of the i@ of Administrative Hearings is®. Box ~mentpursuant to $19.6820r49.849 Stats. Theriteria for grant
7875, Madison, \iconsin 53707. ing waivers in sDHS 108.02 (12) (b¥hall apply to applications

(g) The department shall use common methods employedunderthis subsection. All of the procedures and rights DHS
managedcare programs and the medical assistance programil@B.02(12) (b)to (e) shall apply to this subsection.
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(b) For purposes adpplying sDHS 108.02 (12) (bdo (e)to  of a decedent;
this subsection the following definitions apply: 4. “Recipient” means a participanho received reimburse
1. “Beneficiary” means any person nominated in a will tonentunder s49.685 Stats.; and
receivean interest in property other than in a fiduciary capacity; 5. “waiver applicant’ means a beneficiary or heir of a dece
2. “Decedent” means a deceased participant or the deceadedtwho requests the department to waive an estate claim filed by
surviving spouse of a participant who received benefits that atee department pursuant t049.6820r 49.849 Stats.
subjectto recovery under €9.6820r 49.849 Stats.; (c) The departmenhay make adjustments to and settle estate
3. “Heir” means anyerson who is entitled under the statuteslaims filed under $19.6820r 49.849 Stats.to obtain the fullest
of intestate succession, @b2, Stats., to an interest in propertyamountpracticable.

Table 153.07
Patient Coinsurance Liability for the Direct Cost of Treatment
Annual Family Income Percent of Chargesfor Which Patient isLiable, by Family Size
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+
$0-7,000 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
7,001-10,000 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10,001-15,000 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15,001-20,000 4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
20,001-25,000 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
25,001-30,000 14 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 0
30,001-35,000 17 13 5 4 3 2 1 0 0
35,001-40,000 20 16 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0
40,001-45,000 24 19 15 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
45,001-50,000 29 24 20 17 6 5 4 3 2 1
50,001-55,000 34 29 25 21 7 5 4 3 2
55,001-60,000 39 34 29 25 23 4 3
60,001-65,000 44 39 34 30 28 25 7 6 5 4
65,001-70,000 49 44 39 35 32 29 8 7 6 g
70,001-75,000 55 49 44 40 37 34 32 8 7 ¢
75,001-80,000 61 55 50 46 43 40 37 35 (i
80,001-85,000 67 61 56 52 49 46 43 40 7 6
85,001-90,000 74 68 63 59 56 53 50 47 45
90,001-95,000 81 75 70 66 63 60 57 55 53 51
95,001-100,000 88 82 77 73 70 67 64 62 60 58
$ 100,000+ 97 91 86 82 79 76 73 71 69 67

Note: To illustrate how a patierstcoinsurance liability is calculated, assume that the familg hammbers and an annual income of $38,000, and that a bill has been received
for treatment in the amount of $600. The patient would be liable for 16% of that bill, or $96.

History: Cr.Register December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95;emeg. ct (5), ef. 11-1-95; cr(5), Registey April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;,CR 02-070am. (4)Register
October2002 No. 562eff. 11-1-02;CR 04-051am. (2) and (4), c(2) (f) to (h)Register November 2004 No. 5&#F. 12-1-04; corrections in (5) (a) and (b) (intro.) made
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 6Zdrrectionsin (5) (a), (b) 2., 5., (c) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2014 No.

696.
DHS 153.08 Standards for comprehensive treat- physical therapist, registered nurse, sogiatker and financial
ment centers. (1) CompLIANCE. A comprehensive hemophilia counselor.
treatmentcenter shall comply with the standards in this section. 5 The multidisciplinary stéfind the physician director shall
(2) StarriNG. A comprehensive hemophilia treatment centefeveloppatient maintenance programs ahall provide services,
shallhave the following stéf including the training of patients in home care, access to the-neces
(a) A physician diector. 1. Thephysician director shall be a sary psychosocial evaluations and referrals and assistince
physicianlicensed in Visconsin and certified by the Americansecuringreimbursement.
boa_rd of intemal_ medicine or Ame_ric_an boa_rd_ of _pediatrics or (c) Specialists availableThe center shall arranée the avai
equivalentcertifying body with specialized training in hematol apility of a nutritionist, psychiatrist or psychologist, ancednca
0gy. tional, vocational or rehabilitation counselais needed.

2. The responsibilities ahe physician director shall include 3y pacy ries, A comprehensive hemophilia treatment center

organizingar!d coordine_lt_ing the administrative functic_)ns of t.hghall be approved under s50.32t050.39 Stats., and cDHS

cogwpr?hglr.ls;]\(memofphlllaltreatment fcenter; dtelbe.??t'?g dtlrj]t'ef24 and shall meet all of the requirementssol861 (e) of the
and establishing a formal means of accountability for thosg " , . , !
involvedin patient care; participating in the development, negosfOCIaI Security Act of 1935, as amended, including having an

ation and implementation of agreements into which ¢hater greemento participate in the fgderal Mecﬂcare program.

may enter; maintaining records arsuibmitting any required  (4) SERvICEs. A comprehensiveemophilia treatment center

reportsto the department; providing medical supervision; arghallprovide all of the following:

developingwritten home care training policies apdocedures (a) Training in home care self-infusidgachniques for hemo

andsupervising their implementation. philia patients and their parents or guardians. This training shall
(b) Specialists on staffl. The center shall have a multidisci includeinstructing the patient anghoever assists the patient in

plinary staf which shall include a hematologist, internist, pedighow to use the productgquipment and supplies necessary for

trician, orthopedic sugeon, oral swreon or dentist, radiologist, homecare treatment;
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(b) A written maintenance program for ed@me care hemo vide a copy to each patient. A patient shall be permttidide a
philia patient. The maintenance program shall be reviewed by trgevance.
multidisciplinary staf every 6 months and shall accompany the (6) DocumenTaTion. All comprehensive hemophilia treat
patientin inter—facility transfer; ment centers and other providers shall maintain the following

(c) Blood products and home care supplies, including plasmecords:
factor concentrate, cryoprecipitate and fresh frozen plasma. (a) Agreements with individual patients regarding home care,
Blood products and supplies may be provided directly or undggdescribed under &HS 153.03 (3)
agreement; (b) Agreements with persons organizations for payment

(d) Emepgency medical services 24-hours a day andys a which may be made, directly or indirectlpy the hemophilia
weekfor home care patients who need medical services; and homecare program;

(e) Services of a laboratory certified und@ CFR 49%apa (c) Billings and records which are the subject of the billings,
ble of testing for plasma factor deficiency and for the presenceagare necessary to disclose fully the nature and extent of the bill
inhibitors to one or more clotting factors. Laboratory serviceisigs;and
may be provided directly or under agreement. (d) Any and all prescriptions necessangtsclose the nature

Note: The departmenof health services regulates laboratories testing hum i i i
specimensinder agreement with the federal department of health and tsemeéres aé‘ndextﬁnt of blood prOdUCtS amﬁpplles prowded and billed for
for compliance witht2 CFR 493 Uanert ecprggr‘amb ber1994. No. 46gef. 1-1-95 ons in @)

istory: Cr. Registey December , No. 468eff. 1-1-95; corrections in
(5) AVAILABILITY OF A GRIEVANCE MECHANISM FOR PATIENTS. made under s.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 6&brrectionin

A center shall have a written grievance procedure andioall (4) (e) made under §3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register July 20lLNo. 667
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